

No. 21-1088

# In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.,

*Appellant,*

v.

SURVITEC SURVIVAL PRODUCTS, INC.,

*Appellee.*

---

Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit  
No. 21-20145

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF  
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Nicholas S. Goldin\*  
NY Bar No. 3041829

Joshua Polster\*  
NY Bar No. 4995700

Anthony C. Piccirillo\*  
NY Bar No. 5121090

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017

Telephone: (212) 455-3685

Facsimile: (212) 455-2500

*ngoldin@stblaw.com*

*joshua.polster@stblaw.com*

*anthony.piccirillo@stblaw.com*

Mark Trachtenberg

State Bar No. 24008169

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

1221 McKinney Street Suite 4000

Houston, TX 77010

Telephone: (713) 547-2528

Facsimile: (713) 236-5567

*mark.trachtenberg@haynesboone.com*

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

---

\* Motions for admission *pro hac vice* pending.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The <i>Robinson</i> factors weigh heavily against retroactive application.....	5
A. Equipment manufacturers have settled expectations in dealer relationships that are terminable at-will ( <i>Robinson</i> factor 1). ....	5
B. Retroactive application of the TDA would eliminate manufacturers’ right to maintain an at-will dealer relationship ( <i>Robinson</i> factor 2). ....	8
C. The public interest would not be served—and in fact would be harmed—by retroactive application ( <i>Robinson</i> factor 3). ....	15
II. Courts in other jurisdictions have held that retroactive application of dealer protection statutes is unconstitutional. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Ass'n of Equip. Mfrs. v. Burgum</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.N.D. 2020) .....	19
<i>Bob Tatone Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Bull Int'l, Inc. v. MTD Consumer Grp., Inc.</i> , 654 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Cloverdale Equip. Co. v. Manitowoc Eng'g Co.</i> , No. 97-1664, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 15144 (6th Cir. July 1, 1998) .....	21
<i>Cnty. Health Sys. Pro. Servs. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017) .....	6
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. Enter. Prod. Partners, L.P.</i> , 593 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Gulfside Distributors, Inc. v. Becco, Ltd.</i> , 985 F.2d 513 (11th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Hi-Tech Motors v. Bombardier Motor Corp.</i> , No. DV 02-0795, 2006 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 830 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Apr. 13, 2006) .....	21
<i>Jack Tyler Eng'g Co. v. SPX Corp.</i> , 294 F. App'x 176 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 822 F. Supp. 597 (S.D. Iowa 1993) .....	20
<i>Nexen Inc. v. Gulf Interstate Eng'g Co.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet.) .....	6

<i>Reliable Tractor, Inc. v. John Deere Constr. &amp; Forestry Co.</i> , 376 F. App'x 938 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010) .....	3, 5
<i>Rolec, Inc. v. Finlay Hydrascreen USA, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 67 (D. Me. 1996) .....	20, 21
<i>Scuncio Motors, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 1121 (D.R.I. 1982) .....	22
<i>Yamaha Parts Distributors, Inc. v. Ehrman</i> , 316 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1975) .....	20

**Statutes**

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.002(21) .....	9
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.152 .....	8
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.154 .....	10
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.154(a)(1).....	12
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.154(11) .....	15
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.154(12) .....	10
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 57.203.....	10, 14

**Other Authorities**

ASSOCIATION OF EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS, EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING IN TEXAS (2016).....	16, 17
ASSOCIATION OF EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS, THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF THE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY 5 (2020).....	16
Donald N. Sull, <i>Why Good Companies Go Bad</i> , HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (July-Aug. 1999).....	17

Jody Heymann & Magda Barrera,  
*How Businesses Can Profit from Raising Compensation at the Bottom*,  
 IVEY BUSINESS JOURNAL (Nov–Dec. 2010) ..... 18

Stéphane J.G. Girod & Samina Karim,  
*Article Change Management Restructure or Reconfigure?*, HARVARD  
 BUSINESS REVIEW 6 (Mar.–Apr. 2017) .....17, 18

TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION, TEXAS WORKFORCE  
 COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 4 (2018) ..... 17

**Constitution**

Texas Const., Article I, § 16.....2, 22

**Legislative History**

HB 3079, 82(R) Sess. (Tex. 2011) ..... 15

*Public Hearing on HB 3079*,  
 2011 Leg., 82(R) Sess. 2 (Tex. 2011) ..... 15

ROBERT DEUEL, S. JOURNAL, 82(R), at 11 (Tex. 2011)..... 16
